

Rajeev Kumar v. State of Himachal Pradesh and Ors.

CWP No.13487 of 2025

22.8.2025 Present: Mr. Vikas Rajput, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the State.

CWP No. 13487 of 2025 & CMP No. 20263 of 2025

Notice. Mr. B.C. Verma, learned Additional Advocate General, waives notice on behalf of the respondents/State. He prays for and is granted three weeks' time to file reply.

Till the next date of hearing, services of the petitioner shall not be terminated or dispensed with, if not already terminated or dispensed with.

List on **19.9.2025**.

August 22, 2025
manjit

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**