

**Rajeev Kumar Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.
CWP No. 13487 of 2025.**

25.03.2026 Present: Mr. Vikas Rajput, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Rajpal Thakur, Additional Advocate General,
for the respondents-State.

Reply filed by respondents No.1 & 2.

As per report of the Registry, steps for the service of respondent No.3 have not been taken. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that steps have been taken today itself.

Let notice be issued to respondent No.3, returnable for **14.05.2026**. In the meanwhile, rejoinder to the reply filed by respondents No.1 & 2, be also filed.

Interim order to continue.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

March 25, 2026
(Shivank Thakur)